



The Punjab Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

LAHORE FRIDAY SEPTEMBER 03, 2021

GOVERNMENT OF THE PUNJAB LAW AND PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION (249 of 2021)

03 SEPTEMBER 2021

Notification No.SOR(LG)8-6/2021, dated 01.09.2021, issued by the Local Government and Community Development Department, is hereby published in the Punjab Gazette (Extraordinary) for general information:

**"GOVERNMENT OF THE PUNJAB
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT**

Dated Lahore, the 1st September, 2021

NOTIFICATION

No. SOR(LG)8-6/2021 .- In exercise of the powers conferred under section 310 of the Punjab Local Government Act, 2019 (XIII of 2019), Governor of the Punjab is pleased to make the following amendments in the Punjab Local Government (Registration of Births and Deaths) Rules 2021, with immediate effect:

AMENDMENTS

In the Punjab Local Government (Registration of Births and Deaths) Rules 2021:

- (1) In rule 3:
 - (a) in sub-rule (4), after the expression "sub-rule (1)", the expression "or rule 4, whichever is applicable" shall be inserted; and
 - (b) in sub-rule (5), after the expression "sub-rule (1)", the expression "or rule 4" shall be inserted.
- (2) In rule 4:
 - (a) in sub-rule (1), for the word "two" occurring for the first time, the word "seven" shall be substituted;
 - (b) in sub-rule (3), after the word "particulars", the words "from the applicant" shall be inserted;
 - (c) after sub-rule (5), the following shall be inserted:

"(5a) In case of refusal of registration of birth, an appeal may be filed to the committee constituted under sub-rule (3) of rule 11."; and
 - (d) in sub-rule (6), for the word "two", the word "seven" shall be substituted.
- (3) In rule 8:
 - (a) in sub-rule (3), after the word "information", the words "from the applicant" shall be inserted.
 - (b) after sub-rule (6), the following shall be inserted:

"(6a) In case a birth is reported after one hundred and eighty days, the applicant shall apply for late registration of birth as per procedure laid down in rule 4."

(4) In rule 9, after sub-rule (3), the following shall be inserted:

"(3a) The applicant may file an appeal against such order within fifteen days before the committee constituted under sub-rule (3) of rule 11 and the committee shall decide the appeal as per provisions of sub-rules (4), (5), (6) and 7 of rule 11."

(5) In rule 12:

(a) In sub-rule (1), for the word "of" occurring for the third time, the words "by the" shall be substituted; and

(b) sub-rule (3) shall be omitted.

(6) In rule 15, after sub-rule (7), the following shall be inserted:

"(7a) The error made by the concerned registration office shall be corrected after inquiry by the Assistant Director without any charges."

(7) In rule 17:

(a) In sub-rule (1), after the word "fake", occurring for the second time, the words "birth or" shall be inserted; and

(b) In sub-rule (9), for the word "may", the word "shall" shall be substituted.

(8) In rule 18, in sub-rule (2), after the word "relative", the words "or any other person" shall be inserted.

(9) In rule 19:

(a) sub-rule (1) shall be substituted as under:

"(1) The detail of charges is as follows:

Sr. No.	Description	Amount (Rupees)
(i)	Certificate or Duplicate Certificate	200
(ii)	Late registration of birth (after sixty days to a maximum period of seven years)	200
(iii)	Late registration of birth (after seven years)	300
(iv)	Registration of birth of a foreigner	2000
(v)	Registration of Pakistani Citizen (birth abroad)	1000
(vi)	Late registration of death	1000
(vii)	Correction or change	500; and

(b) In sub-rule (5), after the word "shall", the words "become part of receipts" shall be inserted.

- (10) In the **Form-A1**, in column No. 13, for the existing words, the word "کلیت" shall be substituted.
- (11) In the **Form-B1**, in column No. 14, for the existing words, the word "کلیت" shall be substituted.

SECRETARY
 GOVERNMENT OF THE PUNJAB
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND COMMUNITY
 DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT"

(NADEEM SARWAR)

Secretary
 Government of the Punjab
 Law and Parliamentary Affairs Department

(1) The detail of charges is as follows:

Sr. No.	Description	Amount (Rupees)
(i)	Conduct or charges	500
(ii)	Cost of registration of birth (first only)	200
(iii)	Cost of registration of birth (subsequent)	100
(iv)	Registration of first of a foreigner (one month)	2000
(v)	Registration of resident (three months)	1000
(vi)	Cost of registration of death	1000
(vii)	Conduct or charges	500

(b) In sub-rule (2), after the word "shall", the words "become part of receipts" shall be inserted.